CHAPTER 227

(Senate Bill 224)

AN ACT concerning

Garrett County - Code of Ordinances - Review of Salaries

FOR the purpose of repealing the requirement that the Garrett County Salary Study Commission study the salary of the State's Attorney; authorizing the Commission to recommend to the County Commissioners certain changes to the salary of the State's Attorney; and generally relating to the salary of the State's Attorney of Garrett County.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
The Public Local Laws of Garrett County
Section 32.43
Article 12 – Public Local Laws of Maryland
(2005 Edition and 2007 Supplement, as amended)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 12 - Garrett County

32.43.

- (A) The Commission shall study the salaries of the:
 - (1) County Commissioners;
 - (2) Board of Education;
 - (3) Board of Supervisors of Elections;
 - (4) Judges of the Orphans' Court;
 - (5) Liquor Control Board; AND
 - (6) Sheriff[; and
 - (7) State's Attorney].

- (B) The Commission may recommend to the County Commissioners an increase or decrease in the salary of **THE STATE'S ATTORNEY, OR** any office in division (A) of this section.
- (C) The Commission shall report its recommendations to the County Commissioners on or before June 30, 1997, and on or before June 30 every fourth year thereafter.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2009.

Approved by the Governor, May 7, 2009.